American Institute of Aeronautics and Astronautics
1
12th AIAA/CEAS Aeroacoustics Conference, Cambridge, MA, May 8-10, 2006              AIAA-2006-2654
Extension of DAMAS Phased Array Processing
for Spatial Coherence Determination (DAMAS-C)
Thomas F. Brooks* and William M. Humphreys, Jr.†
NASA Langley Research Center, Hampton, VA. 23681
The present study reports a new development of the DAMAS microphone phased array processing

An extension to DAMAS post processing methodology is presented that permits the identification and
quantification of coherent sources. DAMAS-C solves this expanded problem using the same basic inverse problem
and solution iteration approach as DAMAS. The computational demands are high but DAMAS-C can solve
problems not approachable by other methods. Calculations performed for this paper are directed primarily at
validating the basic DAMAS-C approach to separate and quantify coherent and incoherent source distributions. This
is clearly accomplished. Also, its practical usefulness is shown by an experimental application that reveals that a flap
and cove configuration radiates noise in a spatially incoherent manner (within resolution limits) across the cove
region. DAMAS-C adds important capabilities to DAMAS. Future ease of use will depend on problem size
reduction (see Computational Notes section) and establishing more optimum spatial resolution and iteration criteria
(including constraint evaluation). Ultimately, much more significant code speedup (such as through methodologies
of Dougherty4) will be needed to simplify DAMAS-C application and expand evaluation ranges. Still, the capability
has been demonstrated and is presently functional.
References
1. T.F. Brooks and W.M. Humphreys, Jr., A Deconvolution Approach for the Mapping of Acoustic Sources
(DAMAS) Determined from Phases Microphone Arrays, 10th AIAA/CEAS Aeroacoustics Conference, Manchester,
UK, May 10-12, 2004, AIAA-2004-2954.
2. T.F. Brooks and W.M. Humphreys, Jr., Deconvolution Approach for the Mapping of Acoustic Sources
(DAMAS), NASA Invention Disclosure, LAR-16907-1, NASA Langley Research Center, Hampton, VA, April
2004.
3. T.F. Brooks and W.M. Humphreys, Jr., Three-Dimensional Application of DAMAS Methodology for
Aeroacoustic Noise Source Definition, 11th AIAA/CEAS Aeroacoustics Conference, Monterey, CA, May 23-25,
2005, AIAA-2005-2960.
4. R.P. Dougherty, Extensions of DAMAS and Benefits and Limitations of Deconvolution in Beamforming, 11th
AIAA/CEAS Aeroacoustics Conference, Monterey, CA, May 23-25, 2005, AIAA-2005-2961.
5. R.P. Dougherty, Deconvolution Approach for the Mapping of Acoustic Sources (DAMAS) Applied to Enhance
Turbofan Engine Duct Mode Measurements, NOISE-CON 2005, Minneapolis, MN, Oct 17-19.
6. T.F. Brooks and W.M. Humphreys, Jr., Effect of Directional Array Size on the Measurement of Airframe Noise
Components, 5th AIAA/CEAS Aeroacoustics Conference, Bellevue, WA, May 10-12, 1999, AIAA-99-1958.
7. W.C. Horne, J.A. Hayes, S.M. Jaeger, and S. Jovic, Effects of Distributed Source Coherence on the Response of
Phased Acoustic Arrays, 6th AIAA/CEAS Aeroacoustic Conference, Lahaina, HI, Jun 12-14, 2000, AIAA-2000-
1935.
American Institute of Aeronautics and Astronautics
18
8. S. Oerlemans and P. Sijtsma, Determination of Absolute Levels from Phased Array Measurements Using Spatial